

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE)
COUNCIL, INC., *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

JANET COIT, in her official capacity as)
Assistant Administrator for Fisheries,)
National Marine Fisheries Service, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 1:20-cv-01150-CRC

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The Listing Decision adopted a 12- to 18-year “foreseeable future” for climate harms based on a faulty premise and without considering important factors..... 1

 A. The Listing Decision’s underlying premise that river herring experience high population variability lacks record support and ignores contrary data 2

 B. The Listing Decision failed to consider important factors for assessing uncertainty related to climate change impacts 5

 C. NMFS’s post hoc arguments distort the Listing Decision and the evidence, and still fail to supply the missing analysis 10

II. The Listing Decision’s “distinct population segment” conclusions rest on an unsupported recolonization theory and overlook important factors 13

 A. The Listing Decision did not identify evidence of river herring naturally recolonizing extirpated rivers or provide any supporting analysis 15

 B. The Listing Decision ignored habitat suitability and the condition of neighboring populations..... 18

 C. NMFS’s post hoc alternative theory is improper and unsupported 21

III. The Listing Decision’s “significant portion of its range” analysis was arbitrary and capricious 22

IV. The Court should vacate the Listing Decision 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Pritzker,
840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016) 6

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 24

Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC,
613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 2

Am. Forest Res. Council v. Ashe,
601 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 22

Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue,
873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 7

Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Superior Cal. v. Norton,
247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 16

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. Pruitt,
241 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 25

Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA,
436 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 24

Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA,
964 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 23

Comcast Corp. v. FCC,
579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 25

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FWS,
246 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 24

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Haaland,
998 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2021) 10

**Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke*,
900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018) 4, 7, 11, 17, 18, 19

Env’t Def. Fund v. FERC,
2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 9

* Authorities upon which Plaintiffs chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Friends of Animals v. Ashe,
808 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 25

Gerber v. Norton,
294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 23

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Zinke,
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 25

In re Polar Bear ESA Listing and 4(d) Rule Litigation,
748 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 25

**Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan*,
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 20

Magneson v. Mabus,
85 F. Supp. 3d 221 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 23

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 10, 17

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
340 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003) 22

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 20

NRDC v. Pritzker,
828 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) 12

NRDC v. Rauch,
244 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 10, 25

Oceana, Inc. v. Ross,
363 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 4

**Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler*,
956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 9, 21

**Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC*,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 17, 20

St. Lawrence Seaway Pilots Ass’n v. U.S. Coast Guard,
357 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 25

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
471 F. Supp. 3d 71 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 24

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 24

Trout Unlimited v. Lohn,
645 F. Supp. 2d 929 (D. Or. 2007) 16

**United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.*,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 24

WildEarth Guardians v. Haaland,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 19-cv-9473, 2021 WL 4263831 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2021)
..... 4, 11, 17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 24

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20)..... 1

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A)..... 13

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(B)..... 25

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(8) 17

Regulations

75 Fed. Reg. 65,239 (Oct. 22, 2010)..... 6

77 Fed. Reg. 76,706 (Dec. 28, 2012)..... 6, 8

77 Fed. Reg. 76,740 (Dec. 28, 2012)..... 6, 8, 9

80 Fed. Reg. 51,235 (Aug. 24, 2015)..... 7, 8, 11

82 Fed. Reg. 4022 (Jan. 12, 2017)..... 7

85 Fed. Reg. 45,377 (July 28, 2020)..... 8
